various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios.

I  /  Interest rate risk

/ Interest rate risk is the risk that movements in interest rates will affect the Bank’s
and the Group’s income or the value of its portfolios of financial instruments.

/ The Bank and the Group are exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins

RIETUMU BANK   / Bank Separate and Group Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

37
4 / Risk ManaGeMent

may increase as a result of such changes but may also reduce or create losses in the
event that unexpected movements arise. For further analysis of interest repricing refer
to Note 41 Interest rate risk analysis.

/ An analysis of sensitivity of the net income for the year to changes of market interest
rate impacting the interest income on variable interest rate financial instrument and the
fair value of fixed interest rate financial instruments measured at fair value based on
a scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves, all other
variables remaining constant,  is as follows:

Group 2011 2010
’000 LVL

Profit for the
period

Other com-
prehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other com-
prehensive

income

100bp parallel
increase 1,748 - 2,755 -

100bp parallel
decrease (1,748) - (2,755) -

Bank 2011 2010
’000 LVL

Profit for the
period

Other com-
prehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other com-
prehensive

income

100bp parallel
increase 2,200 - 2,755 -

100bp parallel
decrease (2,200) - (2,755) -

II  /  Currency risk

/ The Bank and the Group have assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign
currencies. Foreign currency risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a
foreign currency are either greater or less than the liabilities in that currency. For further
information on the Bank’s and the Group’s exposure to currency risk at year-end refer
to Note 40 Currency risk analysis.

/ An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income and other
comprehensive income for the year to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates
based on positions existing as at 31 December 2011 and 2010 and a scenario of a
5% change in USD, EUR, RUB or BYR to LVL exchange rates, while the other variable
remain constant, is as follows:

Group 2011 2010
’000 LVL

Profit for the
period

Other com-
prehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other com-
prehensive

income

5% appreciation of
USD against LVL (3,497) 3,469 262 -

5% depreciation of
USD against LVL 3,497 (3,469) (262) -

5% appreciation of
EUR against LVL (1,892) 1,865 (7) -

5% depreciation of
EUR against LVL 1,892 (1,865) 7 -

5% appreciation of
RUB against LVL 657 - 278 -

5% depreciation of
RUB against LVL (657) - (278) -

5% depreciation of
BYR against LVL 11 - (200) -

5% appreciation of
BYR against LVL (11) - 200 -

RIETUMU BANK   / Bank Separate and Group Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

38
4 / Risk ManaGeMent

Bank 2011 2010
’000 LVL

Profit for the
period

Other com-
prehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other com-
prehensive

income

5% appreciation of
USD against LVL (3,497) 262 220 -

5% depreciation of
USD against LVL

3,497 (262) (220) -

5% appreciation of
EUR against LVL

(1,892) (7) (111) -

5% depreciation of
EUR against LVL

1,892 7 111 -

/ The foreign exchange rate LVL/EUR is pegged as at 31 December 2011. The rate
could change as a result of a change in government macroeconomic policy.

III  /  Price risk

/ Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result
of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to
the individual instrument or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Price
risk arises when the Bank and the Group take a long or short position in a financial
instrument.

/ An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s and the Group’s net income for the year and
equity to changes in securities prices based on positions existing as at 31 December
2011 and 2010 and a scenario of a 5% change in all securities prices, while the other
variables remain constant, is as follows:

Group 2011 2010
’000 LVL

Profit for the
period

Other com-
prehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other com-
prehensive

income

5% increase in
securities prices 2,920 3,906 2,069 21

5% decrease in
securities prices (2,920) (3,906) (2,069) (21)

Bank 2011 2010
’000 LVL

Profit for the
period

Other com-
prehensive

income
Profit for the

period

Other com-
prehensive

income

5% increase in
securities prices 2,624 5,342 2,055 1,119

5% decrease in
securities prices (2,624) (5,342) (2,055) (1,119)

c  /  Credit risk

/ Credit risk is the risk of financial loss occurring as a result of default by a borrower
or counterparty on their obligation to the Bank and the Group. The Bank and the Group
have developed policies and procedures for the management of credit exposures,
including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and the establishment of a Credit
Committee, which actively monitors the Group’s credit risk. The Group’s credit policy
is reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors.

/ The Bank’s and the Group’s credit policies establish:

/ Procedures for review and approval of loan/credit applications;